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Purpose of the Study IAPERA

Part of the You group

e Danske Bank wants to investigate how parents educate their children in

“financial literacy”. The following topics are covered:
— To what extent the children understand aspects of money with their child
— How often parents discuss aspects of money with their child

e Do parents think that their child would benefit from learning more about any of
the previously mentioned aspects of money?
e Aspects of pocket money

e How often the child:
— Can’t have what he or she wants because it is too expensive
— Has to choose between products because of the price
— Makes his or her own decision on how to spend his/her money

e Does the child have bank products — and did they get any sort of educational
guidance material from the bank together with the product
 Where would you prefer to find the information and material

= To what extent is schools, parents, the government, the financial sector and
private organisations responsible for children’s understanding of money?

The study covers 6 countries within Danske Bank’s geographic focus
area.

© 2008 Zapera.com A/S — Ryesgade 3 — 2200 Kgbenhavn N - Tel 70 27 22 24 — Fax 70 27 22 25 — info@zapera.com Page 2
Enhver offentliggerelse af disse resultater skal ske med tydelig kildehenvisning til Zapera.com A/S



Partof the You group MethOdO I Ogy Z/\PEL{CQ\H

Interview period:
e Data has been collected in the period from 07.05.2008 until 20.05.2008

Target group:
e Parents with children from the age of 5 to 7 years

Countries Sample Size (Un weighted) Sample Size (Weighted)
e Denmark 314 300
e Sweden 312 300
 Norway 312 300
e Finland 311 300
e Northern Ireland 349 300
e Republic of Ireland 312 300

Data Collection

e Data has been collected via the internet in Zapera’s own internet-based consumer
panels in the four Nordic countries and in various internet-based consumer panels in
Republic of Ireland and Northern Ireland. Zapera has hosted and coordinated the data
collection in all 6 countries.

Data Weighting

e Data is weighted on the parents gender (50/50) and on the children's age (according to
the official national statistics) and on quotas such that each of the six countries counts
for one sixth of the aggregated data.
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Part of the You group

Statistical Significance Levels IAPERA

5-7 years old

Country Sample: 300 Universe

Denmark +/- 5.7% 198.217
Norway +/- 5.7% 176.997
Sweden +/- 5.7% 289.581
Finland +/- 5.7% 169.563
Northern Ireland +/- 5.7% 68.376
Republic og Ireland +/- 5.7% 174.894
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Part of the You group Z/\P E&éﬂ

Result
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Partof the You group 28%b of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- ZA\PEM
think their child understands where money comes from ycom

To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
Where your household money comes from

Average 1-5

Total (n=1800) M4 %0 41% 3,04

S0/ A
Denmark (n=300) R4 47% 9% 3,13
0%

Norway (n=300) 3,20

3,06

Finland (n=300)

Northern Ireland (n=300) 8% 41% 4% 2.77
00
T 1
6

Republic of Ireland (n=300) 10% %% 33% 2,96
I T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Notatall (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BMTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: NI and ROI are different from the other countries — 39% and 37% answer Not at all or To a minor extent
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Part of the You group 23% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think Z/\PEM
their child understands that different products have A com
different value

To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
That different products have different value

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) WL % 40% 0% 18 3,18
Denmark (n=300) 7 3,19
Sweden (n=300) 3,20
Norway (n=300) 3,24
Finland (n=300) 3,49
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 11% 620 42% 9% 3,02

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘I Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: NI is different from the other countries — 31% answer Not at all or To a minor extent
Finland: Has the largest average — NI and ROI the smallest
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Part of the You group 22% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think their child ZA\PEM
understands how buying one thing mean you can’t buy another FRsom

To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another

Average 1-5
Denmark (n=300) c 459% 0% b 3,30
Sweden (n=300) 4. 13% 39% 4% 3,41
Norway (n=300) 4% 5%0 47% %186 2,97
Finland (n=300) &% 40/ 39% %0 o 3,36
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 6% % 39% 8% 3,07
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 7% % 35% 9% 3,09
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘I Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know ‘
Note: Children in DK, SE and FI to some extent understand how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another.

Children in NO, NI and ROI have less understanding of this aspect (have the smallest average)
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Part of the YOu group 26%0 of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent-
think their child understands how saving up allows you ZAPE%

to buy something you want in the future

To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) L] 9% 36% % o 3,17
Denmark (n=300) WELZ 59 40% % o 3,17
Sweden (n=300) 10% % 34% 8% 186 2,99

Norway (n=300) L 1 12% | 34% % 3,52

Finland (n=300)

Northern Ireland (n=300) &L 38% 3,16

00/ (oA
Republic of Ireland (n=300) ICIML. 15% 37% % 3,24

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Notatall (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: In NO they understand saving up is important — more than in SE and FI (33% and 35% answer Not at all
or To a minor extent.
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Partof the You group 92% (to some extent to a very large extent) of the parents Z/\PEM
think their child would benefit from learning more *ycom

To what extent do you think that your child would benefit from learning more about
any of the previously mentioned aspects of money?

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) M4 31% % 6 3,75
Denmark (n=300) F/u -4 3206 % 3,68
Sweden (n=300) Sl 31% % 3,78
Norway (n=300) Bk/r:kl 29% 0% 6 3,73
Finland (n=300) {% 28% 6% 3,94
Northern Ireland (n=300) |ckiid 39% 3,56
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 1 % 6% 30% 4% 3,80
T T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

‘l Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) B To some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know
Note: In total 92 % answer that their child would benefit from learning more about money
Children in FI would benefit most from learning more (different average from DK, SE, NO and NI)
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Part of the You group 62%b of those parents who think their child would not JAPERA
benefit from learning more, think their child is to young A com

Why don't you think that your child would benefit much from learning more about
the different aspects of money?
Base: Don't think that the child would benefit from learning more about any of the different
aspects of money

Total (n=122) 62% ! 5%

(e
o

Denmark (n=25) 53% 99 3%0

Sweden (n=20) 55% C 7%

Norway (n=25) 60%

Finland (n=6) 78%

Northern Ireland (n=28) 82% M 4% 30/
Republic of Ireland (n=20) 49% oL 14%
I T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B My child is too young @It is not relevant for children B It is not relevant for my child B Other reason EDon't know ‘

Note: Very small bases
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Part of the You group 63%b of the children ask questions about money at ZAPEM
least sometimes A com

How often does your child ask you questions about the basics of money [e.g. the
value of money, where does money come from etc.]?

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) [NEH 34 49% L 13% 2,73
Denmark (n=300) 7 2,84
Sweden (n=300) 2,54
Norway (n=300) 7 5% % 58% %0 2,84
Finland (n=300) 4% 9% 50% % 2,82
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 7% 9% 50% | 13% 1o 2,72
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 2,62
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Never (1) B Not very often (2) B Sometimes (3) E Often (4) E Very often (5)
Note: 63% of the children sometimes to very often ask questions about the basics of money
In general the children ask many questions about money — but not in SE and ROI
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Part of the You group 939% of the children begin to ask questions about ZA\PEM
money before the age of six Mcom

Approximately how old was your child the first time you discussed money?

Total (n=1800)

Denmark (n=300)

Sweden (n=300)

Finland (n=300)

Northern Ireland (n=300)

Republic of Ireland (n=300)

M
T e T
e . T
Norway (n=300) | S6% 20
T s e T e
s . e
M

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ B0 to 3 years E4 to 5 years E6 to 7 years E 1 have never discussed money with my child ‘

Note: The children start to ask questions about money when the child is 4-5 years old
In NO they start early to talk about money — opposite to NI and ROI
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Part of the You group

Does your child receive pocket money?

100% H

90%

80%

70% -

63%

60% - 57% 57%

50% -

40% - 37%

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

Total (n=1800) Denmark Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland

(n=300)

28%

72%

38%

43%0 of the children receive pocket money

62%

61%

39%

(n=300)

IAPERA

50% 50%

Republic of
Ireland (n=300)

Note: In SE and NO a lot of the children don’t receive pocket money yet— they do in NI and ROI.
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63%b6 of those who get pocket money receive €3 or more per week

Part of the You group Z/\P E&é\

Approximately how much pocket money does your child receive per week?
Base: Gives the child pocket money

| |~>d
Total (n=769) 37% 9% S00@
Denmark (n=128) 53% 90 6% o

Sweden (n=111) 22% 4%

B
Norway (n=83) 16% C 21% 1M ()
Finland (n=115) 67% 39 5%
Northern Ireland (n=183) 33% 160 17% -t B0
i L a0
Republic of Ireland (n=149) 28% oL 7% 8% L7 7
I T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ W0—2.99 euro E3-6.99 euro B7-8.99 euro H9-12.99 euro E13-19.99 euro W20 euro or more ‘

Note: In NO the children receive the largest amount of money — in Fl the children receive the smallest amount
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Part of the YOU o group 64%b of those who receive pocket money started when the ZAPEM

child was 4 to 5 years " com

Approximately how old was your child the first time he or she received pocket
money?
Base: Gives the child pocket money

Total (nN=769)

Denmark (n=128)

Sweden (n=111)

e I e T
oy (n=23) | 00—

Finland (n=115)

Northern Ireland (n=183)

Republic of Ireland (n=149)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ MO to 3 years E4 to 5 years E6 to 7 years E Don't know ‘
Note: In FI parents start early giving their children pocket money — opposite to NO (but they also get the
largest amount)
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Partofthe You group 51%b of those who don’t receive pocket money will do that ZA\PERA
before the age of ten Mcom

At what age will your child start receiving pocket money?
Base: Doesn't give the child pocket money

Total (n=1031)

Denmark (n=172) 9% 30 2204 30/

Sweden (n=189) 27% % 14% 1

Norway (n=217)

Finland (n=185) [WeEZ 09 25%
Northern Ireland (n=117) 7% 90 38%
T T T T

Lb/e590)
(074
]
Repubilic of Ireland (n=151) 9% 39% | 794 |
T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘IS to 7 years E8 to 9 years B 10 to 14 years @15 years or older @My child will not receive pocket money Bl Don't know ‘

Note: In SE the parents expect to give their children pocket soon — opposite to NI (12% will never get pocket
money) and ROI
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Partof the You group 9196 of the parents tell their child, that he or she can’t have ZA\PEM
what they want because it is to expensive at least sometimes *ycom

How often do you tell your child that he or she can't have what he or she wants
because it is too expensive?

Average 1-5
Total (=1300) 391
Denmark (n=300) 1m 55% o 3,19
Sweden (n=300) ' 63% O 3,11
Norway (n=300) ' 52% 3,29
Finland (n=300) | 3,46
Northern Ireland (n=300) 3,41
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 3,41
O‘;A) 1(;% 2(;% 3(;% 46% 56% 66% 7(;% 8(;% 9(;% 106%

‘ B Never (1) E Notvery often (2) MBSometimes (3) B Often (4) & Very often (5)

Note: In FI, NI and ROI it is harder for the children to get what they want.
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Partofthe You group When the child has to choose between goods, 75%b6 of the parents ZAPE%

at least sometimes explain it is because of the price

When asking your child to choose one out of several goods, how often do you explain
to your child that he or she has to choose because of the price?

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) Lz 5% 43% % |@vo 3,08
Denmark (n=300) 7 19% 0% 34% | 1006 2,40
Sweden (n=300) 7 6% 5%0 44% 6% b 3,11
Norway (n=300) 4% % 47% Bodllon 3,08
Finland (n=300) 4% %0 42% % |2%0 3,18
Northern Ireland (n=300) 3%m 44% 8% ® 3,36
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 5% | 906 | 44% 30/ 3,31
O‘;A) 1(;% 20‘% 30‘% 4(;% 5(;% 6(;% 70‘% 8(;% 90‘% 10(3%

B Never (1) @ Not very often (2) BSometimes (3) @ Often (4) @ Very often (5) @1 don't make my child choose one out of several goods

Note: In DK the children not very often or never (49%) explain to the child it has to choose between goods
because of the price — opposite to NI and ROI
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Partofthe You group 89 % of the children decide on how to spend ZA\PE%

his/her own money from less than once a month
to several times a week

Approximately how often does your child make his/her own decision on how to
spend his/her money [e.g. birthday money]?

Total (n=1800) [EEELA : 26% | 5061%
Denmark (n=300) 7 5% A0 34% 10604
Sweden (n=300) 7 12% AS 18% | 506 16
Norway (n=300) 7 20% 99 18% bodilo
Finland (n=300) 7 14% - 22% 17
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 7% 09 34% | 996
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 9% 0% 31% | 896 bds
o% 16% 2(;% 36% 4(;% 56% 6(;% 76% 86% 96% 106%

B Never E Less than once a month B A few times per month E Once a week E Several times a week ‘

Note: In NI and ROI the children often make their own decision on how to spend their money.
They also receive the largest share who receive pocket money
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Part of the You group ZA\P ERA

Each month 31%b6 of the children spend more than €13 " com
on his/her own

In a month, approximately how much money does your child spend on his/her own
based on his/her own choice?
Base: The child makes own decisions on how to spend his/her own money

Total (n=1599) 21% 196 19% % 7%
Denmark (n=285) 30% 8% 13% % 13%
Sweden (n=264) 23% 5% 22% W7 3%

Norway (n=241)

Finland (n=257) 23% 18% 2 6%

Northern Ireland (n=279) 23% 9% 20% 1006 “A%Ml00

Republic of Ireland (n=273)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
W 0-2.99 euro E3- 6.99 euro W 7-12.99 euro
Bl 13-25.99 euro E26-45.99 euro W 46-65.99 euro
W66 -132.99 euro E 133 euro or above B My child does not spend any money at all
B Don't know

Note: In DK and NO 13% of the children do not spend any money at all. In NO the children spend the
largest amount of money. In DK 30% receive between €0-2.99 - that is a larger part than in the other countries
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Part of the You group 8990 of the children ask at least a few times a ZA\PEM
month for products worth more than €13 com

How often does your child ask for something worth more than 13 euro?

Total (h=1800) : 13% 204
Denmark (n=300) 7 11% 0 17% ﬁ'
Sweden (n=300) 7 9% ! 8% 1%-H
Norway (n=300) 7 4% g 11% ;%)
Finland (n=300) 7 8% 10 14% 10-/0 o
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 6% 0 15% 27/# o
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | C 11% 5% o

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Never EFew times a month BFew times a week BEOnce a day ESeveral times a day B Don't know

Note: In DK the children often ask for expensive products. In ROl 7% ask for expensive product at least once a day
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Part of the YouGov group

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

13%

87%

Total (n=1800)

5%

13%0 of the children have a mobile phone

Does your child have his/her own mobile phone?

95%

Denmark

(n=300)
Note: Fl is very different from the other countries and so is DK, NO and SE

7%

93%

© 2008 Zapera.com A/S — Ryesgade 3 — 2200 Kgbenhavn N - Tel 70 27 22 24 — Fax 70 27 22 25 — info@zapera.com

Enhver offentliggerelse af disse resultater skal ske med tydelig kildehenvisning til Zapera.com A/S

9%

91%

68%

12%

88%

Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland

(n=300)

IAPERA

13%

87%

Republic of
Ireland (n=300)

Acom

M Yes
O No
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Partof the You group 31%b of those who do not already have a mobile ZAPE%

phone will have it before the age of ten

At what age do you expect your child get his/her first mobile phone?
Base: The child doesn't have his/her own mobile phone

Total (n=1566) £

Sweden (n=278) ®EL % 62%

Norway (n=274) 3%

Finland (n=205) &%) 0 19%

Northern Ireland (n=263) 9%

Republic of Ireland (n=261) ' 70%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B5to 7 years EH8 to 9 years B10 to 14 years ME15 years or older EMy child will not get a mobile phone B Don't know ‘

Note: In NI and in ROI the children will get a mobile phone when they are between 10 and 14 years.
Large spread
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Partof the You group 52%b of the children spend more than 3€ a month on their Z.APE%

mobile phone

Approximately how much does your child spend on the mobile phone each month
[phone calls, sms, subscription of phone signals, etc.]?
Base: The child has his/her own mobile phone

Total (n=234) 46% 0 19% | 906 1l
Denmark (n=15) 7 68% 59 8% 8%
Sweden (n=22) 7 90% | 506 | 5%
Norway (n=26) 7 76% S o R

Finland (n=95)

Northern Ireland (n=37) 41% 1946 22% Q)

Republic of Ireland (n=39)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

W 0-2.99 euro [ 3- 6.99 euro W 7-12.99 euro [l 13-25.99 euro E26-45.99 euro
- - Don't know

Note: Small bases
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Partof the You group 849%b of the children sometimes to very often have ZA\PERA
influence on what to buy Acom

When buying things for your child, how often does your child influence the decision
on what good(s) to buy? [clothes, toys, etc.]

Average 1-5

rotat (re1800) W aase ] = a1
1 % B

Denmark (n=300) 3,25

Sweden (n=300) X% 9

3,07

Norway (n=300) ' 58% J0 3,08

Finland (n=300) | 3,19

Northern Ireland (n=300) 3,13

Republic of Ireland (n=300) 3,27
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Never (1) E Not very often (2) B Sometimes (3) B Often (4) E Very often (5)

Note: In DK and in ROI the children have the largest influence on what to buy for them
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Part of the You group Z/\P E];{Cé

83%b of the children have personal bank
products

Does your child have any personal bank product [e.g. savings account, etc.]?

100% -
92%
90% 87% 87%

83% 82%

79%
80%

69%
70% - ?

60%

M Yes
50% - O No
B Don't know

40% -+

B0%
30% -
P 1%
20% L 7%
| 3% 204

10% - 8%

1%

I 1% 1% 1%
0% -
Total (n=1800) Denmark Sweden Norway Finland Northern Republic of
(n=300) (n=300) (n=300) (n=300) Ireland Ireland
(n=300) (n=300)

Note: In DK almost every child have bank products. In ROI it is about a two thirds
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Part of the You group

67%b did not get any guidance material from the
bank together with the product

IAPERA

When setting up the bank product, did your child get any sort of educational
guidance material from he bank together with the product?

Base: The child has his/her own personal bank product

100% -
90% -
80% - - ao 76%

70% - 67%

60% -

50% -

40% -

30%

20% ~

10% ~

0% -

Total (Nn=1487) Denmark Sweden (n=261) Norway (n=261) Finland (n=247) Northern Ireland
(n=236)

(n=276)
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61%

49%

68%

7%

M Yes
O No
B Don't know

75%

Republic of
Ireland (n=207)

Note: The banks in FI and in NI are the most informative. In ROI the children don’t have bank products but

the banks provide educational guidance. In DK and in SE children don’t get any sort of educational guidance
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Part of the You group 77% discuss where household money comes from ZA\PEM
at least a few times a month " com

Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
Where your household money comes from

Total (n=1800) 17% 0 10% 18
Denmark (n=300) 7 11% C 12%
Sweden (n=300) 7 21% 0 5%
Norway (n=300) 7 17% 0 706 208
Finland (n=300) 7 12% 0 12%
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 17% 0 12% ﬁ
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 24% 30 100 108
| ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ B Never EFew timesa month BFew times aweek BOnce aday [ESeveral timesaday B Don't know ‘

Note: The majority discuss where household money comes from a few times a month. In DK and FI they often
discuss where money comes from — opposite to ROI
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Partof the You group 88%b discuss how different product have different ZA\PEM
prices at least a few times a month ycom

Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?

That different products have different value

Total (n=1800) [ : 24% 29 o

Denmark (n=300) 7% 500 25% 29
Sweden (n=300) 7% 57¢ 21% 186

Norway (n=300)

Finland (n=300) @4 90 29% 145 6
Northern Ireland (n=300) 7% 0 31% 2?@ Do
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 10% 90 21% P
I T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ B Never EFew times a month BFew times a week EOnce a day ESeveral times a day B Don't know‘

Note: The majority discuss that different products have different value a few times a month. In FI and in NI
31% and 35% discuss that different products have different value at least a few times a week
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Part of the You group 90% discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t J/APERA
buy another at least a few times a month ycom

Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another

Total (n=1800) WML 0 21% bo)
Denmark (n=300) &% ! 24% o/ )
Sweden (n=300) [EEZ] 0 20%

-1

Norway (n=300) 12% 4.0 13% f
Finland (n=300) B0 0 22% 1708
Northern Ireland (n=300) RE% C 28% b0/ %

Republic of Ireland (n=300) 8% 19 19% ]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘ B Never EFew times a month BFew times a week B Once a day ESeveral times a day B Don't know‘

Note: The majority discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another. In NO
12% never discuss this aspect. In NI 30% of the parents discuss this aspect at least a few times a week
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Part of the YOuU group 85%6 discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you ZA\PERA
want in the future at least a few times a month com

Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Total (n=1800) 11% - 16% foe 13
Denmark (n=300) 7 13% C 15%
Sweden (n=300) 7 14% 0 11%

Norway (h=300) 7 7% 99 16% | 404

Finland (n=300)

Northern Ireland (n=300) 9% 10 22%

196 ‘@]
Republic of Ireland (n=300) [EEELL 10 18% 93
T T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

‘ B Never EFew times a month BFew times a week B Once a day HESeveral times a day B Don't know‘

Note: The majority discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future. In NI 24% discuss
that at least a few times a week.
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Part of the You goup  66%6 would to to some extent to a very large extent find it helpful  /APERA
to have access to information to discuss and explore the M com
basics of money with their children

To what extent would you find it helpful to have access to information and material
that can help you to discuss and explore the basics of money with your child?

Average 1-5
Denmark (n=300) 7 13% % 39% L 906 B 2,53
Sweden (n=300) 7 11% 9% 43% % 2,87
Norway (n=300) 7 8% 9% 45% 6% 2,96
Finland (n=300) 7 12% % 45% L 805 | [280 > 84
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 6% 9% 44% % 18- 3,08
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 3% 5% 44% % o 3,27
O‘;/o 1(';% 20‘% 30‘% 4(;% 5(';% 6(';% 7(';% 8(';% 9(;% 10(3%

‘I Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know ‘

Note: 66% would to at least some extent find it helpful to have access to information to discuss and explore the
basics of money with their child. In ROI the parents will have the largest benefit from it — the smallest in DK and FlI
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information would prefer to find the information on the

Part of the You group 77% respectively 47% of those who would like more ZA\PEM
Internet and from the bank’s branch o

Where would you prefer to find the information and material?
Base: Finds it helpful to have access to information about the basics of money

100%
94%

90%

80%

70%

61% 0%

60% - 7%

50% -

43%
L0 0%

40% -
1%

30% -

20% - 16% 16%

20%
139%
A 1%
0% 109
9% 0 §% | I B/ o
5% P

B%
H o6 b b6
T | ] ulls Bk i |<
|

Total (n=1191) Denmark (n=152) Sweden (n=201) Norway (n=208) Finland (n=163) Northern Ireland Republic of
(n=224) Ireland (n=242)

24%
.I

10% -
%

0% -

B Internet @Bank's branch B Order through the telephone @Library O Other @ Don't know

Note: 94% in DK prefer to get the information from the Internet. 43% in NI prefer to get the information from
the library.
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Part of the You group 899% of the parents think to some extent to a very large ZA\PEM
extent that primary schools should teach the basics of Acom
money

To what extent do you think that primary schools should teach the basics of money?

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) 1 40% % 6 3,53
Denmark (n=300) 3% 0 45% % b 3,07
Sweden (n=300) 1m 44% %0 3,46
Norway (n=300) | m 44% %0 b 3,52
Finland (n=300) 306 38% % 3,69
Northern Ireland (n=300) 6% | 36% % 3,67
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 6% | 35% 4% 3,78
O“%) 16% ZC;% 36% 4(;% 56% GC;% 76% 86% 9(;% 10(3%

B Notatall (1) @ To a minor extent (2) B To some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: DK has the lowest average — opposite to ROI

© 2008 Zapera.com A/S — Ryesgade 3 — 2200 Kgbenhavn N - Tel 70 27 22 24 — Fax 70 27 22 25 — info@zapera.com Page 35
Enhver offentliggerelse af disse resultater skal ske med tydelig kildehenvisning til Zapera.com A/S



Partof the You group 86 % think the school to some extent to a very large ZA\PEM
extent share the responsibility for the children’s Acom
understanding of money

To what extent do you think the following groups™ share the' responsibility for
children’'s understanding of money?

School
Average 1-5
Total (N=1800) EA 9% . 37% 4% 6 3,48
Denmark (n=300) 7 g RN 47% oplele 3,08
Sweden (n=300) 7 30F’. 31% % ) 3,62
Norway (n=300) 7 72 905 | 37% % ) 3,55
Finland (n=300) 20 5% 39% % o 3,55
Northern Ireland (n=300) 20 0% 38% % 0 3,52
Republic of Ireland (n=300) Zm 33% 0% 0 3,57
O“%) 16% 2(;% 3(;% 4C;% SC;% GC;% 7(;% 8(;% 9(3% 106%

‘l Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) B To some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: The parents in DK don’t think the schools share a high a responsibility for children's
understanding of money as in the others countries.
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Part of the YouGov group 98 % think the parents to some extent to a very large I/APERA
extent share the responsibility for the children’s Acom
understanding of money

To what extent do you think the following groups™ share the' responsibility for
children’s understanding of money?

Parents
Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) & (7&% A . 4,67
Denmark (n=300) ¥ » 4,80
Sweden (n=300) !g/(‘,’/o 4,77
A0 L 4,69

Norway (n=300) [EZ%E%)

Finland (n=300) w 4,78

Northern Ireland (n=300) (g% 11% 30 4.42
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 1?{3/0 6% 99 4,58
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘l Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BMTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know ‘

Note: The parents have the main responsibility for children’'s understanding of money. 94% answer to a large or
very large extent — especially in DK (97%) — but not so much in NI (86%o).
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Part of the You group 42 % think the government to some extent to a very large ZA\PEM
extent share the responsibility for the children’s Acom
understanding of money

To what extent do you think the following groups' share the' responsibility for
children's understanding of money?

Government
Average 1-5

Total (Nn=1800) 24% 0 27% % 2,38

]
Denmark (n=300) 41% 0 19% 1,87

]

Sweden (n=300) 30% 8%0 24% | 506 2,25
Norway (n=300) 16% 804 32% 4% 2,59

[ _ ]
Finland (n=300) 23% 43% 23% 2,15
Northern Ireland (n=300) 15% 9% 37% 8% © 2,66
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 20% * 27% % b 2,73

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

‘I Not at all (1) E To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: The government does not share a responsibility for children’'s understanding of money — especially not in DK
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Part of the You group 45 9% think the financial sector to some extent to a very large ZA\PEM
extent share the responsibility for the children’s Acom
understanding of money

To what extent do you think the following groups™ share the' responsibility for
children’'s understanding of money?
The financial sector

Average 1-5
Total (h=1800) 23% % 31% | 119 Bu 2,42
Denmark (n=300) 7 29% 5%0 24% | 895 19 2,86
Sweden (n=300) 7 32% % 27% | 504 20/ 2,13
Norway (n=300) 7 15% 8% 44% 394 2,75
Finland (n=300) 7 25% o 29% | 10% 29 2,30
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 19% 3%0 35% %2 2 52
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 21% % 29% 8% 2.68
0“’/0 1(;% ZC;% 36% 4C;% 5(;% 6(;% 7C;% 8C;% 9(;% 106%

‘l Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) B To some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know

Note: The financial sector does not share a responsibility for children's understanding of money. 15% answer to
a large or a very large extent. DK, SE and FI are different from the others.
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Part of the You group 24 % think private organisations to some extent to a very ZA\PEM
large extent share the responsibility for the children’s Acom
understanding of money

To what extent do you think the following groups' share the' responsibility for
children’s understanding of money?

Private organisations

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) 35% : 20% o4 1,94
Denmark (n=300) 7 51% 0% 13% 1,61
Sweden (n=300) 7 31% 304 20% 244 1,95
Norway (n=300) 7 33% 5% 20% 294 1,96
Finland (n=300) | 34% 420 18% 1| 1,84
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 26% 4% 29% | 506 50/ 2,18
Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 35% 0% 22% | 706 39/ 2,07
O‘;A) 1(;% 2(;% 3(;% 46% 56% 6C;% 7(;% 8(;% 96% 106%

‘l Not at all (1) @ To a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) @ To a very large extent (5) B Don't know
Note: The private organisations share the lowest responsibility for children's understanding of money. 70% answer
not at all or to a minor extent.
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Partof the You group ZA\P E&éﬂ

Background variables
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Part of the You group Z/\P EL{C%

What is your gender?

60% -
50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
50% -
40% -
B Male
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -
Total (n=1800) Denmark Sweden Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland Republic of
(n=300) (n=300) (n=300) Ireland (n=300)
© 2008 Zapera.com A/S — Ryesgade 3 — 2200 Kgbenhavn N - Tel 70 27 22 24 — Fax 70 27 22 25 — info@zapera.com Page 42

Enhver offentliggerelse af disse resultater skal ske med tydelig kildehenvisning til Zapera.com A/S



Part of the You = ov group Z/\P E R_A

Acom
What is you household status?
Total (n=1800) 10% 389 o
g D)
Sweden (n=300) 7 10% 36 4%
norway (=300 | —— S ———
g
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 10% 389 %
Repubiic of Irland (n=300)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Single, with children at home E Married/cohabiting, with children at home B Other, with children at home ‘
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Part of the You group Z/\P E&éﬂ

How old is your child?

@5 years
0/ —

40% O 6 years

B 7 years

35%
34% 34% 34% 34% 34%
33%33% 33%33% 3%33% 33% 33%33% 33% 33%33%33%
32% 32%

30% -
20% -~
10% +
0% -

Total (n=1800) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland Republic of
Data has been weighted according to the official national statistics (n=300) Ireland (n=300)
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Part of the You group Z/\P E&é\

What is the total annual income for your household before tax?

Total (n=1800) EEA 9%  IEEEELY

Denmark (n=300) 2900 PR o 5% 10%

Sweden (n=300)

Norway (n=300)

Finland (n=261) : - Pt 8%

Northern Ireland (n=300) | c 3085 7%

Republic of Ireland (n=300) | 8% IEEELL . Y 29629

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Up to 13 399 euro E14 000 - 26 999 euro W27 000 - 39 999 euro 40 000 - 53 499 euro
E53 500 - 66 999 euro B 67 000 - 80 499 euro B 80 500 - 93 999 euro E94 000 - 106 999 euro

Bl 107 000 - 119 999 euro B 120 000 - 133 999 euro B 134 000 euro or above B Don't wish to say
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Part of the You group ZA\P E&éﬂ

Conclusion
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Part of the You

IAPERA

o Conclusion NS

e 1 of 4 young children have a low understanding of
money

28% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think
their child understands where money comes from

23% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think
their child understands that different products have different
value

22% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think
their child understands how buying one thing mean you can’t
buy another

26% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think
their child understands how saving up allows you to buy
something you want in the future

e 92 % (to some extent to a very large extent) of the
parents think their child would benefit from
learning more
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62% of those parents who don’t think their child would
benefit from learning more, think their child is to young
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Part of the You group

Conclusion Z’A‘PEL{&

e 93% of the children begin to ask questions about money
before the age of six

— 63% of the children ask questions about money at least
sometimes

e 43% of the children get pocket money

e 63% of those who get pocket money receive €3 or more per
week

= 91% of the parents tell their child, that he or she can’t have
what they want because it is too expensive at least
sometimes

e 75% of the parents explain to their child, that he or she has to
choose because of the price at least sometimes

e 89 % of the children decide on how to spend his/her own
money from less than once a month to several times a week

e 89% of the children ask for something worth more than 13 €
at least a few times month

e 13% of the children have a mobile phone

e 84% of the children sometimes to very often have influence
on what to buy
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Conclusion Z’A‘PEL{&

Part of the You group

e Most of the young children are customers in a bank
— 83% of the children have bank products
— 67% did not get any guidance material from the bank
together with the product
e Parents talk about money with their young children

— 77% discuss aspects about where money comes from at
least a few times a month

— 88% discuss aspects about how different products have
different prices at least a few times a month

— 90% discuss aspects about how buying one thing mean
you can’t buy another at least a few times a month

— 85% discuss aspects about how saving up allows you to
buy something you want in the future at least a few
times a month
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Part of the You group

Conclusion Z’A‘PEL{Q

e 66% would to some extent to a very large
extent find it helpful to have access to
INnformation on the basics of money
— 77% of those who would like more information

would prefer to find the information on the
Internet

— Parents think they have the responsibility for
their children’s understanding of money. 94%
answer to a large or very extent

— Parents think that schools (86%06) and the
financial sector (45%06) also have an important
responsibility
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